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B.A,.Garside,Esq.,

China Union Unliversitiles,
Central Office,

150, Fifth Avenue,

NEW YORK CITY.

Dear Mr.Gaersilde,
Fukien Christian University

Enclosed, please find a Draft for GE555.61, representing
the first moiety of this Society's grant to the above-named
University for the year end}ng July 31, 1932,

o
This Draft has cost us in sterling £161.10. 3 as against

£114.11. 2 last year and & similar concession to that granted

in connection with the West China Union University would be

very welcome. Perhaps you will kindly let me know whether

any such arrangement is under consideration by the Fuklen Committee.

Yours very sincerely,

L

Financial Secretary.

%555’. b1 neff el




Fukien Christian University

Rev, L. Bteele, Finanscial Secretary
Chureh Missionary Sosiety,
Salishury Square,

Lm’n' B. Co 4, Engltnd

My desr Mr. Steele:

Lot me acknowledge recoipt of your draft for G $665.61, representing
the first molety of your Society's grant to Fukien Christian University for
the fiseal year ending July 31, 1932,

i We sinserely appreeiate the faet that this remittance has cost vou
substantially more in British curremsy this yser than i+ has heretofore. We
will bring $o the attention of our Fukiem Trustees at their next meeting your
expression of hope that the University will sceept peyment for this vearts
budget in the same amount of British currensy as was required for your pevment
last vear. As a matter of fact however, the finances of Fukiem Christian
University are already in an extremely serious eondition 2s a result of a
combinmation of factors, and ‘any - further redustion of ineome would aggravate
‘this situation. Within the past week the Aluminus Company of Americas, in the
Preferred Stosk of which we have substantial investments, both in the Univerrity
endowment funds and in the trust funds held for us by the Harvard-Yomohing
Institute, has amnounced o reduetion of 50X in its dividend payments.

Our appropriation from the Rockefeller Poundation for support of the
work in Natural Science expires on July 31, 1932, and, while we have made an
. emergeney appeal for ths sontiruation of the grant, further suppert from tle
Poundation fe quite uncertain. I am afraid that at best we will g¢lose this
yoar with a defieit, and that next year we will have %0 make s radieal out in
the University's budget.

Very eordially youre,

e e

CC: Accounting Department
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Dear iir.Garside, ( INDEXED ‘i

Fukien Christian University.

I expect it is well known to you that our Society, along with
most other Societies in this country, has been hard hit by the
economic depression of the present time. ovur Committee has felt
bound to maeke arrangements for she cutting down of our expenditure
by £30,000. You mgy well imagine that it has been no easy matter
to decide how this cut should be made, and it has been a most
painful experience for us to work it out. I am very sorry to say
that one of the cuts that our Committee has decided upon is the
cancelling of our annual grant of gold dollars 1lll.ll. The
Board of [rustees has been so very generous in ellowing us to parti-
cipate in the University on the strength of this very small
contribution that it seems additionally hard for us now to have to
write and tell you that we are faced with the necessity oif cancelling
our contribution altogether. I hope you will assure the Irustees
that this is not d one through any lack of interest in the work or
from any lack of appreciation of the importance of co-operative
enterprises, tut simply and solely owing to the stress of our
finaneial difficulties.

Wie shall be very pleased if the'-yniversi ty sees its way to
continue to use the services of ir.B.U.uartin as they have now done
for the past 11 years. we hope that this arrangement may continue
in spite of the fact that we withdraw our regular contribution, but
we realise thet even 80 we shall have forfeited all right to be
represented any longer on the Board of irustees or on the Board of
of lanagers in the field. 1 am sending s copy of this letter to
our representatives on the Board of irustees, and thanking them at
the same time for their long labours on our behalf in representing
us upon the Board.

Pleame be assured of theSS§§row not only of myself but of the whole

of my Society at my having to write you this letter
I am, Yours very sincerely.
: Secretar) :




Ht. Aun's @hurch

Brooklyn Heights
New York City

S Fucien /S

June 18th, 1932,

My dear Mr. Garside:

‘This morning's mail brings me a copy
of the letter Mr. J. Emery Barclay wrote you on the tenth
of June, announcing that the Church Missionary Soclety
had found it necessary to discontinue its anmusl contri-
bution to Fukien Christian University altogether, thus
forfeiting all right to be representsd any longer on the
Board of Trustees.

In view of this unexpected development,
I feel that I have no right to vote on the draft of the
Minmutes of the Anmual Meeting of the Board of Trustees,
which you sent me a day or two ago.

It is probably unnecessary for you to
submit my resignation from the Board, but if this formality
is desirable, will you clease offer it for me. Whether
this is necessary or not, will you be good enough to say
to the Board that I have regarded it as an honor to be one
of their number, and that I greatly regret not only that
the Church Missionary Society is compelled at this critical
time to withdraw its support of Fukien Christian University,

but that by this action my association with them is termin-
ated.

With warmest personal regards, I am

]

Paithfully yours,

Mr, B. A, Garside,

China Union Universities,
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York, N. Y.




Mye J. G. Baraclay
Church Missionary Society
Salisbury Square :
London, 2. C. 4, England

w dear Nr. hm‘

Lot me acknowledge receipt of your letter of June 10th.

~ Of course the news tha$ the Church Missienary Society has
cancelled your annual great of Gold §1,111.11 comes as a great blow to
Fukien Christiam University. We had the annual meeting of our Fukien
Trustees about ten days ago, and found at $hat $ime that it would be
very difficult for us to carry on the work of the University with the
funds on whivh we were relying, including the grant from your Bociety.
With shat grant cancelled the situation bacomes even more oritical.

1 am today getting in touch with the other officers of our
Fukien Board of Trustees %o see what steps they feel should be taken.

In advance of whatever forsal action the Fukien Trustees
will take when they meet to consider this situation now confronting us,
let ne send you my personal sssurancs of our appreciation of the diffi-
oulties which your S8ociety, along with all other mission boards, is
facing at the present time; and also let me add the hope that this dis-
oontinuance of support to the work at Foochow on the part of your Booliety
will be only a temporary one, and that this support will be restored as
soon as the sericusness of the present ecomomic orisis has been passed.

Very sinoersly yours,




Cony for the information of Mr. Garside

June 31, 1932.

Dear Mr. Barclay:

I am in receint of yo June 10th
and I am very sorry to learn of the ocause the Church
Missionary Society's feeling that it muet witAdraw from
re?reaentation on the Board of RFukien Caristian Univer-

sity.

Personally it hags A A great pleasure to me
to have this l1ittle lin 8 Churoh Missionary
Society and serve it indny wdy that I could. I do hope
;hat the turn in this lohg ey

and. :

With a

ours very sincerely,

igned) SAMUEL THORNE

issionary Soclety
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B.A.Garslde,Esq.,

China Union Universities,
Central Office,

150, Fifth Avenue,

NEW YORK CITY,

Dear Mr.Garslde,

Fukien Christian University

Enclosed, please find a Draft for
G¥555.50, representing the bhalance of
thils Soclety's grant to the above named
University for the year ending July 31,
1932,

Yours very sincerely,

Financial Secretary.

4
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INDEXED

July 14, 1952,

Rev. J. Garney Baralay, el 4/
Church Missionary Boclety, R ’
Salisbury Square,

London £.0.4, England

My dear Mr. Barclay:

I am enclosing herewith a copy of the Minutes of the meeting of
our Pukien Executive Committee held some days ago.

You will be particularly interested in the discussion and action
relative to the status of the Church Missionary Society. While we all regret
khenly that it is not possible for your Society to continue &fbpresent its
amnus) contribution toward the support of the University, this does mot in
{tself oonstitute a reason for the withdrawing of your represemtation en
the Fukien Board of Trustees. ‘

We found ou examination that nowhers in the Charter, Comstitutiom,
or By-laws of the University, is there any provision that sach of the four
original trustee-electing society sust maintain any minimum contribution in
med and mopay in order to retain their status as a partiocipating Nission Beard.
¥e are all very much pleased that this is the situation, for we are anxious
both that the Churoh Missionary Society will continue to manifest the same
interest in the University that you have herstofore shown; and we are also
extremely desirous of keeping the valuable services of Bishop Lloyd, Dr. Wood,
Dr. Dorrance,and Mr. Thorne. .

W& sincerely hope, therefore, that it will be agresable to you for us
to continue to include the Church Missicnary Society as cae of the organisations
sharing an the direction of the University. While we hope that with the revival
of more ncrmal financial conditions you will be able to remew your osontritution
%0 the University, that is left entirely for future determinationm. The Ohurch
Missionary Suciety already has a substantial share in the University as it
sxists today, because of the support you have givea in the past, and on this
basis alome it is quite justifiable that your representation be continued,

Very sincerely yours,

75




Biorese of Nem York
SYNOD HOUSE

AMSTERDAM AVENUE AND 110th STREET

New York,

T rukien
S el July 18, 1932

My dear Mr. Garside:

I have just read the minutes and I
want te thank you for the conclusion that
was arrived at with regard to the coopera-
tion of the C. M. S.

I wish I were able to make good their
compelled default, but the far more important
detail is that they continue to cooperate.

I suppose nobody questions the fact that
the uman family can never use the Revelation
to help them solve the problems of civilization
until Christians say the same thing, and I do
not believe that this can ever come until through
such work as is being done in Fukien University
men discover that those things which separate
Christians into different camps are figments of
men's imagination.

I beg your pardon for writing so much.

I simply wanted to thank you for deciding to ask
the C. M. S. to continue.

I should appreciate it if you would let
me know whether I am supposed to continue to at-
tend your meetings.

Very truly yours,

Mr. B. A. Garside
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My dear Mr. Garside:

Let me thank you for the minutes of the Executive
Committee meeting of Fukien Christiam University.

So far as I am concerned, and I am sure I ocan
speak also for my fellow trustees representing Ce M. S,,
I am grateful for the generous attitude of the Committee
with regard to C. M. S, I shall hope to be able to con-
tinue the relationship as a member of a fellowship which

I greatly value, I realize, however, that it is possible
that C. M. S, may feel that since it ocannot contribute, it
would be unwilling to be represented on the Board of Trustees.

Sincerely yours,

ERTICLCS

B., A. Garside, ksq.,
156 Fifth Avenue,
Room 621,

New York, N. Y.

JWW:VH
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Pukien Christian Univonitz

July 28, 1952

Blﬂhop As 8. le

Diocese of New York

Synod House

Amsterdam Avenue & 110th S¢., Clty

My dear Bishop Lloyd:

I am very grateful to you for your letter of July 18th.
We are happy to dmow that you are in sush cordial agreement with the
request of the Fukien Board of Trustees that the Churech Missiomary
Seoiety continue as one of the cooperating Boards even though et
present it is unadle to maintain its usual ourrent appropriation.

I have written Mr. Barclay telling him how anxious we
all are both that the C. M, 8, shall contimue as one of our cooperating
Boards, and also that we may still retain the membership on our
Fukien Board of all four of the present representatives of that soclety.

If you eould £ind an opportunity to write to Mr. Barclay
or other leaders of the C. M. S. in England expressing your conviction
that the C. M. S. should eontinue to cooperate im the Universk y, we
should be most grateful to yeu.

We are all hoping that the C. M. S. may be willing to continue
and that your position on the Fukienm Board of Trustees as one of their
representatives, will not be affected in any way. If it should eventuate,
however, shat the C. M. 8. sheuld be unwilling to maintain this relationship
we are hoping that you will comsent to remain on our Fukien Board of
Trustees as a coopted member,

Very sincerely yours,




Diorese of Dew York
SYNOD HOUSE

AMSTERDAM AVENUE AND 110th STREET

New York,

July 26, 1932
Qede 7—:_7- 39

My dear Mr. Garside:

Thank you for yours of the 25th; I ap-
preciate it.

If occasion offered I should be very
glad to say to Mr. Barclay what I said to
you the other day, but I do not see that my
writing him would be profitable.

The C. M. S. knows what it wants and will
follow its best judgment in accomplishing its
purpose. Mr. Barclay does not need my sugges-
tion to make him know that if they can continue
their contacts with Fukien University, they will
be continuing the most valuable part of their
contribution towards its support.

I shall be pleased if I hear from you
that it will be agreeable to the C. M. S. for
me to continue - I am always interested in hear-
ing what the University is doing. But if they
discontinue I do not believe it will be for your
best interests for me to remain. My very con-
ditions make it impracticable for me to be of any
use to you, and you could probably find somebody
who would have the same interest I feel, but who
can be of practical help.

Very truly yours,

Mr. B. A. Garside
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Fukien Christien University
July 21, 1932,

Pr. Jom W. m'
£8) Fourth Avenue,
Rew York Oity

Ry dear Dr. Wood:

I am very grateful to you for your letter of July 19th,
commenting on the recent action of our Fukien Executive Committee regarding
the ocontinued participation of the Church Missiocnary Society, and the
representation of that 8oociety on our Fukien Beard.

We are very happy indded to learm of your interest in continuing
this relationship to the Mukiem Board, where you have been reddering such
a valuable contribution for many years. We all hope thet ths present
inability of the Church Nissionary Bociety to contimue its contributions
oans be dealt with as a moratorium rather than a withdrawal of participation.

You may have opportunity to correspond with Mr. Barclay or some
other of the secretaries of the Church Missionary Soolety. We would keemnly
appreciate your assistance further urjing the Church Missionary Bociety to
retain this relationship, evem though for the present they are unable to
sake a definite contribution in men and money.

Yory sincerely yours,
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€7th July 1932.
ﬂ/c/t ?-<?~3~y

Dear Ir. Garsids,

fukien Christian University. = 1l any thanks for your lettsr
of July 14th, and for the linutes of the Executive Committee of
June 30th, which reached me under separate cover.

It 1s very good of the Trustees to be willing that ths
Ce.ebe should continue its repressentation on the Board of Trustees,
and presumably on,ths ‘q&sgyg%bianagers also, 1n spite of ths fact
that we ars unab nﬂi% make any grent towards the funds
of the University.A I will gladly lay this resolution of ths
Trustees before my Committee when they next mest, but this will
not bs until towards ths end of Ssptembsar. I shall then writs
you again on the subject.

Yours very sincersly,

B.A. Garside HZsq.,
Cnina Union Universitiss,
150 J.“'ifth AVenue,
TEW YORK CITY.




July 27, 1952,

Bishop A. 8. Lloyd,
Synod House,

s Amsterdum Avenue & 110th 8t.,
Bev York City.

My dear Bishop Lloyd:

I am grateful to you for your letisr of yesterday.

We will keop jou informed of developments in our negotiations

with the Churoh Missionary Society regarding the comtimmation of their
partioipation in Fukien Christian University.

We refuse to acsept ycur modest Judgment that you should mot
remain on our Mukien Board of Trustees if the Church Missionary Boolety
should insist on withdrawing, but X sincerely hope that the Bosiety will
ocontimue, and that it will mot be necessary for us to raise the questiom of

aliy ohange in the status of the S8ociety's four representsitives on our Board
of Trustees.

Very sincerely yours,




/;"UKIE.‘N .
.
r"‘;i‘f DEXED |

September 8, 1032.

Rev. J. Gurney Barclay,
Church Missionary Society,

Salistury Square,
London, B.C.4, England

My dear Mr. Barclay:

Let me acknowledge receipt of your letter of July 27th, which
arrived shortly after 1 left for some weeks of vacation. 1 have this week

returned to my desk and have besgun to clear away the material which
assumulated in my absemoce.

We will be baving a meeting of our Fukien Trustees within a few
weeks, and I #1i11 at that time present to them your expressicns of
appreciation fur the actioc taken by the Fukien Executive Committes on
June 30th. I mots that your Committee will probubly not mest until after
our Pukien Board convenss, gso we will have to wail until later for informa-
tion as to any action your Committees may take aa to the continumation
of your relationship with Fukiem Christiam University. We all earnestly
hope, however, that you will be willing to contimue your iamterest in the
University and your representation on the Board of Trustees, even though
you may be forsed to suspend for the present any grants for the support
of the institution. What the position of the Board of Managers will be
1 do not know, though I have no doubt they will heartily suppotrt’ the same
position as have the Trustees.

In connecotion with our budget estimates for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 1832, we need to know somewhat more exactly, the practical
effect of the astion the Church Missionary Society recently took as to the
discontinuance of its present grant to the University. Your letter states
that you are "unable from the end of this year to make any grant towards the
funds of the University." Does the term "this year" as here used mean the
calendar year 1932, or the fiscal year of your S8ociety? Thus far we have
received from you payments covering the appropriations in the University
budget to June 30, 1952, leaving a six months period, for which your
appropriation would amount to G. $556.56. Are we correct in our understanding
that for 1952-35 we gan at least count on this G, $556.556 due from your
Soclety for the half year ending December 51, 19327

I sincerely hope that you have had a very pleasant vacation, and that
the work of the autumm is beginning very auspiciocusly.

Very ally yours,
BAGiPW Y /Z:‘ P
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16th September 1932.

Dear Mr. Garside,

llany thanks for your letter of September 8th. In
reply to your question about the C.M.S3. grant, yo. quote from
my letter saying that we should be unable from the end of the
year to make any grant towards the funds of the University, and
you ask what the term "this year" means. I think I am right
in saying that our last payment was made in July last and that
it was the second half-yearly instalment for the year, whether
you look at it from a point of view of the University's year,
or of the Calendar year 1932. In C.1M.35. we count the fiscal
year of the Society (so far as expenditure on the field goes)
the same as the calendar year, therefore, from whatever point
of view it is lookec at, we feel that out appropriations for
the year have béen completed, end that es our Committee have
decided that no appropriation should be made for next year, we
cannot extend to you the hope of any further remittance. I
am sorry to have to write to you to this effect but the facts
of the case are as I have stated.

I am recently back from a very happy holiday in
gcotland and the work of the autumn hes begun. We are very
busy but happy and hopeful in view of the work which lies before
us.

Yours very sincerely, g

/

Cﬁi»ﬁ:%

Secretary.

B.A. Garside, ®sq.
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30th September 1932.

4

b e, )0 -/0-3

e

INDEXED J

Dear Mr. Garsldse,

Fuklen Christiapn University. = I wrote to you on 27th July
thanking you for the invitation of the Board of Trustees of the
University for the C.M.S. to continue 1ts representation on the
Board of Trustees 1ln spite of the fact that its financial contri-
bution has ceased. I now write to let you know that the matter
has been brought beforse our Committee, and that they have passed
a resolution expressing thelr thanks to the Board of Trustees for
this generous invitation, and accepting it with much pleasure. I
realise that the action of the Board of Trustees in sending us this
invitation does not bind the Board of Managers in Foochow, but I
am sure, if the Board of Managers would wish us to continue our
representation there, the C.M.S. would be very willing to act in

I am writing to ths four Trustees who have served us so well
to ask them if they will be so good as to continue to act as our
representatives. I should gather from what Dr. Wood has already
written to us that he at any rate will be very willing to continue.

I am enclosing a copy of the actual resolution passed by
ow Committee, and would once again ask you to express to the
Trustess the very warm thanks of our Soclety. :

Yours very sincerely,
Secretary.

B.A. Garside Esq.
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SEPTWIBTER 1932.

Thet the thanks of this Committee be tendered to the Board
of Trustees of the Fukien Christian University in inviting

the C.}M.S. to continue its representation on the Board of
Trustees in spnite of the fact that its financial contribu-

tion has ceased, that this invitation be accepted and that

the Right Rev. Bishop Lloyd, the Rev. S. Dorrance, Dr. JW.
Wood, and Mr Samuel Thorne, be requested to continue to act
as C.1.S. representatives on the Boarc¢ of Trustees.

Secretary.

-

(2]




October 10, 1052,

Mz, J. Gurney B.mq'
Church Hissionary Society,
mm &m.

London, E.C.4, hm

My dear Nr. Barolay:

Ne are very happy indeed to lsarn from your letter of S8eptember 30th
that ths Committee of your Chureh Missionary Socisty has acoepted the invitation
of the Board of Trustees of Pukien Christiam University to ocontimue its
representation on the Board, even though its financial contribution has ceased.

I will roport this to the meeting of ocur Fukien Trustoes, which ieg being held
during the last wesk of Oetober.

I trust that all four of your representatives will be willing
continue to serve, for each of these gentlemen has provem himself an i{nteresting-
and valuablz msaber of the Board, and we would be keenly diseppoirted to lose
any of thea,

‘Very sincerely yours,

—Bpnist—




JOHN ROSS DELAFIELD
SAMUEL THORNE
GEORGE W.BURLEIGH
ROBERT MC C. MARSH
GEORGE H.PORTER
CLAUDE A.HOPE

DELAFIELD, THORNE,BURLEIGH & MARSH

COUNSELLORS AT LAW
20 EXCHANGE PLACE

January 11, 1933, NEW YORK

CABLE ADDRESS
4{/ i “DELTHORB” NEW YORK
]

/ FUKIEN /

Dear Mr. Evans:

In justice to Mr. Beaman I do not
think that he should be made to stana the $24.11
arising from loss due to fire on shipboard in
connection with the shipment of his household
effects. I am glad to enclose herewith my check
for $25. to Fukien Christian University so that
it may be in funds to meet this special claim.

Yours very truly,

f§<>v~kﬁ)ug/é ;L(»u&»va4L,

Mr. C. A. Evans

Fukien Christian University
150 - Fifth Avenue

New York, N.Y.

ST :MSH
encl.

#wn oleecte eeeck.




/Elmzni/

Fukien Christian Unimu_tl

January 12, 1933
dNr, Samuel Thorne

20 Exchange Place
New York, New York

My dear Mr, Thorne

Your letter of January 11 is at hand and we acknowledge receipt of your
cheok for $25.,00 representing a contributien to cover the cost of an assessment
made against Mr. Beeman on furniture shipped from China,

You have taken a very original as well as generous position in solving
this problem. We all recognize this very gensrous act on your part, and kr. Bee-
zanr in particular will bde exoeedingly grateful for this hedp at a time when he is
in particular need, I am notifying Dr. Hill that the question will not require
further action by the Committee.

With added thanks for this continued expression of interest, I remain
Very sincerely yours

7

Assistant Treasurer




/ Fukien /

Fukien Christian University

Pebruary 28, 1933

lir, Samuel Thorne
20 Exchange Plaoce
New York, New York

My dear ir. Thorne

Seldom does bread oast upon the water return with such swiftness.
The $25.00 which you so genorously donated for lMir, Beeman's part in losses
sustained in shipping his furniture was forwarded to him and the claim set-
tled. S8inoce that time the insurance company has been reorganised and the
full olaim for damages paid, This in turn releases the $25.00, which he has
returned to us, and we are enclosing cheock herewith to reimburse you. In
returning the cheok Mr, Beeman again expresses his appreociation for your gen-
erosity.

We still have $11,000,00 xvailable for investment in the Fukien
endowment funds; also $600,00 for investment, the income of which is to help
pay the salary of & Chinese dean for women. Do you think this is an auspi-
olous time for investing these funds? I bellieve Dr, Hill is still abroad.

With kindest regards I remain

Very sincerely yourj

ad

Assistant Treasurer
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e St
FUKIEN

a

J. G. VAUGHAN, M.D., MEDICAL ADVISER
(150 Fifth Avenue, New York)

Rev. W. Il Chamberlain, D.D.,
Fukien Christian University,
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York City.

My dear Dr. Chamberlain:

Replying to your letter of December 16th, while
I am speaking only for myself, I think it is but just to the
other members of the Fukiem Board of Trustees who represent
the Church Missionary Society, to say that when certain American
friends agreed to accept the request of the Church Missionary
Society to represent them on the Board because of legal obstructions
to British representation, the responsibilkty was accepted
with the distinet understanding that neither the individual
trustees nor the Episcopal Churech in the United States of whieh
they are all members, should in any way become responsible for

the financial support of Fukien. That was out understanding with

the C.M.S. authorities and it was the understanding that I tried

to make plain to the other members of the Fukien Board.
Under the circumstances, I feel that I would not

be justified in asking members of the Episcopal Church in this
country to make gifts for the development of Fukien,

&Xs having a bearing on this matter, may I point

out that when the C.M.S. informed the trustees of the necessity




DEC18
1933

which compelled it to withdraw its appropriation, the members

Dr. Chamberlain - 2 -

of the board who had been representing the C.M.S. intimated that
they felt under the circumstances they should retire from the
Board. The Board very graciously urged that they should remain
as members in the hope that the C.M.S., would be able to menew
its contributions to Fukien.

The Episcopal Chureh in the United States has no
connection whatever with Fukien and is not represented upon the
Board. The Episcopal Church in thenUnited States has no work
at all in that part of China.

Under the circumstances, I am sure you will
understand that I am writing only with the kindest feelings

i for Fukien but that in justice to my fellow trustees and to the

§Episcopa1 Church in the United States, it is necessary to point

% out once;again, the fact that neither the trustees nor the Churech

have had or have now, any financial responsibilities for Fukien.

I think they ought not to be asked to assume responsibility.

I send a copy of this letter to the other three
members of the Board who are acting as representatives of the
C. M. S,

Sincerely yours,

(52) Towuww. weod
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/ FUKien /'

March 1, 1934

Rt. #ev, arthur 8., Lloyd

8ynod House

agsterdam avenus & 110th Street
New York City

My dear Dr. ldoyd:

You will have noticed the actions of the January 1l9th meeting
of the Fukien Executive Committee relative to the plans of President C.J
Lin and Mrs. Lin to come to america in the autumn of 1934 for a sabbatical
year spent in study and promotionul work om behalf of the University. This
will provide the long desired opportunity for our Fukiem trusteee anc friends
to form & close perscnul friendship with Yresident and Mrs. Lin. It will
&lso provide an opportunity ror President Lin to muke a beginning in cultivat-
ing increused interest here in .merica in the work th:t rfukien Chrietisn
University is doing.

President and Mrs. Lin ure planning their trip on the most econ-
omical basis poesiile. Thay aro tiying to raduce to the minisum financial
assistance they will recaive from the University und will be making heavy
inroads on their limlted sup,.ly of persovnsi funds. We ure now in touch with
seversl schicols in the vicinity of Rew York where President snd Mrs., Lim could
spend the year to good advantage, «nd hope that at gome ~ne of them we will
be able to muke arrangements that will give them the muximum advantages at a
ainimum of cost., :

But with 3ll thess aconomies the supplemental fund of $50C which
the Board of Trustecs has undertuken to provide will be very much needed and
greatly welcomed by President snd Mra. Lin. The Executive Committes feels
that this sum should represent the personal contribution of ths membars of
the Board of Trustees to President 2nd Mrs. Lin, rather than an appropriation
of University funds. FRegular income is so radically raduced z2lready that any
special appropriation of this nature would be & heavy handicap added to the
work of the University. Also, such a gift as the trustees are proposing will
do much to strengthen the personal friendship betwesn the Presidemt ind his
trustees.

. Two of the trustees present on January 19th agreed to give $100
each, and a third promised to give $50. This leaves only $250 to be provided
by the remaining members of the Board. We are writing to each of you who
were not present and are inviting you to participat: in this undsrtaking to
the extent thut your other obligations will permit. Aictual payment need not
be made until some time after September 1, 19%4.

Very cordially yours,




FUKIEN /

March 1, 1934
Dr. Jom fie 'OOd
281 Fourth avenue
Rew York City

My dear Dr. Wood:

You wiil have noticed the actions of the January 19th meeting
of the Fukien Bxecutive Committee relative to the plans of President C.J.
Lin and Mrs. Lin to come to Americus in the autumn of 1934 for a subbatical
year spent in study snd promoticmal work on behalf of the University. This
will provide the long desired opportunity for our Fukien trustees and ftiends
to form & close personsl friendship with Prssident znd Mrs. Lin. It will
also provide an opportunity for President Lin to make & bsginning in cultiva-
ting increise: interest hers in umerisza in ihs sork thai Fukien Christian
University is doing.

President and Mrs. gin are planning their trip on the most econ-
omical busis possible. They are trying to reduce to the miaimum financial
aspistance thy will recievs from the University znd wiil be making neavy
inroads on their limited supply of personal funds. #e ars 20 in touch with
peveral schools in the vicinity of New York whare Presidont and ¥rs. Lin could
spend the year to good advanbsgse, and nupe Lhay ui some Cne ol them we will
be &bls to muke cirTungemenits tiit will give thew the maximum sadvantages & t a
minimam of cost.

Sut with ail thess econumiss ihe suppiemcuval fund of $500 which
the Board of irustecs bas undertuken to provide will be very much needed and
greatly welcomed by President and Mras. Lin. The Bxecutive Committeec feels
that this sum should reprssent the jersonal contribution of the members of
the Board of Trustees to President and Mrs. Lin, ruther than an appropriation
of University funds. Regul.r income iz so rudicel.y reduced already thet any
special appropristion of this natura would be 2 heavy hundicap added w the
work of the Univer sity. also, such . gift =& ths trusitses .re proposing will
do muoh to strengthen the personal friendship between tho Presidemt and his
trustees.

Two of the trustees present on January 19th agreed to give $100
each, and a third promised to give $50. This lesves only $250 to be provided
by the remaining members of the Bosrd. We .re writing to each of you who
wers not present and are inviting you to participate in this undertaking to
the extent that your other obligations will permit. actusl payment need not
be made until some time .fter Septeamber 1, 1334.

Very cordially yours,




Diorese of Dew York

SYNOD HOUSE

AMSTERDAM AVENUE AND 110th STREET

ew York,

March 2, 1934

AL

My dear Mr. Garside:

I have just read yours with reference to
the coming of President Lin and his wife, and
hope I shall have the privilege of meeting them.

Your suggestion that the Trustees should
personally provide the fund to make up the dif-
ference between his income and his expenses
is not only just, but I am sure that everyone
shares my feeling that he would like to assume
the obligation personally. For after all it is
a very small matter.

However I am estopped. At the moment I
have not even right to promise the 25 which, if
provided by each one, would easily meet the
situation. It seems foolish to say that such a
thing must wait until the time comes, but it is
a matter of fact. I can do nothing else. However
all my life I have seen those things taken care of
which I was myself unable to carry. This will be
an added demonstration. You need not worry. The
money will be forthcoming.

I am sorry to have to send this.

Very truly yours,

Mr. B. A. Garside




PR TR o A THE NATIONAL COUNCIL Condiiiies

EXBECUTIVE SECRETARY THE DOMESTIC & FOREIGN MISSIONARY SOCIETY

B4 gl PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH OF THB PAOTESTANT BPISCOPAL CHURCH

IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
ASSOCIATE SECRETARY IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA a

o CHURCH MISSIONS HOUSE THE SPIRIT OF MISSIONS

SECRETARY FOR LATIN AMERICA 261 FOURTH AVENUE ONE DOLLAR A YEAR
NEW YORK, N. Y. &

J. G. VAUGHAN, M.D., MEDICAL ADVISER 3 4 MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO
(150 Fifth Avenue, New York) Telephone: GRaMercY 5-3012 LawieD. PRiGi st Tasidcuin

a a

O g o i S DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN MISSIONS o i bt

)

March &, 1904
ﬁ(/.zb 7’

Mr. B. A. Garside, / Ki .
150 Fifth Avenue, L FHRIEl
New York City.

My dear Mr. Garside:

Replying to your letter of March 1lst, I am sorry
once again to seem to take refuge in the fact that as a member
of the Board of Trustees of Fukien Christian University, I
and certain others are acting simply as the representatives
of the Church Missionary Soclety. For this reason, I feel that
we ought not to be called upon to assume even any personalF

obligations.

Mofeover, the trustees of Hua Chung College are

completing arrangements for Dr. Francis C. M. Wei, its Préxident,

to come to this country during the autumn. It may be necessary

for me as a Trustee of Hua Chung, to aid in carrying out the
present plan. You can easily understand that I should feel my
first duty and loyalty is to an institution of which I am a
trustee and moreover, an institution in which the Episcopal

Church in the United States is directly concerned.

Siﬁiiiiii/ZSEEEL
\\mw,ww—}
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darch 6, 1934

Dt'. Joh‘ 'o 'OOd
281 Fourth ivenue
Hew York City

By desr Dr. Wood:
We are grateful for your letter of #arch 3rd.

I recognise the multipiicity of the demunds being made
on all of cur Fukier Trustees and know that they muat chocse
only those which rejuire their speciil loyalty. e ure, of
sourse, iaterested in President Wei's visit just as much ss
we are in thst of President and Mrs. Lin.

Very corditlly rours,

B Alaitc
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FUKIEN o

March &, 1934

Bishop i. B. Llayd

8ynod House

imsterdaa Ave. & 110th Street
New Yorik City

My dear Bishop Lloyd:

de are grateful for jour letter of Karch 2nd telling
of your warms interest in the ..prosching visit of President
M lr.. co Jc Llin.

Be appreciate that it is quite impossibls for you to
respond tc all of the innumerable claims on your generosity.
It is, however, very encouraging t¢ know of your friendly =nd
sympathetic interest in thess matters. I rbare with you the
confidence that irn some manper the balincs uf the .mount re-
quired will Le provided.

Very sincerel; jours,
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October 9’ 1934

Mr. J. Gurney Barclay
Church Missionary Soclety

SalIsbury Bquare
London E.C,4, Zngland

My dear Mr. Barclay:

%e enclose herewith & coyy of a letter received from
Dr. Se il Dorrance one of the representatives of the Church
Missionary Soclety on our Fukien Board of Trustees.

Under separate cover we have today meiled you a copy of
the minutes of the meeting of our Fukiem Board of Trustees held
on September 28th. You will note that the Beard took the follow-
ing action with regard to Dr. Dorrance's resignation.

"YOTED that the Board of Trustees record its sincere
regret that Dr. Dorrance has found it necessary to
present his resignution as a member of the Beard of
Trustees of FPukisn Christian University, and that 4t
request the Secretary to transmit Dr, Dorrance's
letter to the Church Missionery Seciety for whatever
action that Society may desire to take."

Possibly there is nothing we can do except to accept his
resignation. We hope, however, that the Church Missionary Society
will be able to make a new appointment premptly so as to keep your
full representation on the Fukien Board of Trustees.

Very sincerely yours,

T BBl ecile




My dear Mr. Garside:

I have your lettor of July 1l4th, enclesing a
eopy of the resolution of the Boerd of Pukiem Christiam University
voted on April 25th, for my consemt. Before that date X had writtea
to Dr. Kood as the member who requested me te serve on the Board,
reluctantly tell jng him that it had become necess:ry for me to
resign. In my lettsr I said that I Judiged that he was the persom
to whom my resignation should be sent. He acknowladged my letter, aad
I considered that my resignation had been presemtede.

' I do not wish, however, to delay yom in presenting
the petition to the Board of Regents. It may be that my resigmation
had mot been officislly accepted Ly the Church Missionary Soclety om
April 25th. I am therefore executing the consemt, with one statement
that I was a member, and trust that it will serve the purpose.

Msy I take this occasion to say to you that I was
truly sorry to resign, for I enjoyed meceting the members of the Board,
and was interested in Fukiemn.

' Nith all goed wishes for its future, and with
_ kindest personal regards to you,

Palthfully yours,

(signed) Samuel M, Dorrsnce

¥\
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Dear Ir. Garside,

Resignation of the Reve Dre S.i.. Dorrancee. = I write
to let you know that our Committee have passed a resolutlion
accepting Dr. Dorrance's resignation from the Board of
Trustees of the f.C.U., and sxpressing the thanks of the
Soclety for his long and valued services. I am writing to
Dr. Dorrance to pass this message to him. We are not surse
yet what action to teke in appointing a successor to Dr.
Dorrance, but I will advise you in due course of what we
have been able to do.

Yours very sincerely,

B.A. Garside Esq.




BOARD OF GOVERNORS
of the
WEST CHINA UNION UNIVERSITY

Office of the Treasurer
150 Fifth Avenue, New York City

26 Grosvenor Street

Nov. 20, 1934

My dear Garside:

I have just had a request from the C.M.S. that
I s hould take the place of Dr. Dorrance as one of their three
representatives on the Board of the Fukien Christian University.
To this I have agreed.

I am afraid thet I do not know very much
about the institution; I should be very grateful if you have
eny literature about it, if you would be so good as send
me copies, so that I may be able to get same sort of idea of the

scope of its work etc.
With kind regsards,

Yours very sincerely,

(Signed) FRANK ANDERS(N

P.S. I am inclined to think that we should have a meeting of the
Executive Cammittee in Januaery. &re you having eny other
meetings in that month, so that we might get it in with them?
It is always easy for me to get awey in Jenuary, owing to ex-
eminations being an.




¥r. J.'Gurney Barelay, Secretary
Church Missionary Society

Salisdury Square
London, X.0.4., Eagland
Dear Mr. Rarclay;

I an adtnowledging yowr letter of November Tth
relative to the resignation of Rev. Br. 3. K. Dorrance from
the Board of Trustees of Fukien Christian University. We

regret exceadingly that we are compelled to take hig name

from the Pukien roster, and note that later on you will glve

us further information as to his sucesssor.
| Yory Smuily yowrs,

Asgsosiate Searetary.
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November 27,

Dr. Frank Andersom
26 Grosvenor Street
London, Onterio, Canadea

My dear Dr. Andersoms

I am hastening to reply to yowr letter of the 20th
for two reasms.

One is to welcame you as a representative on the
Fukien Board, I am sure you will be a good representa-
tive and be of great assistance to the Fukien Trustees.
We will be looking up same literature and sending it
m to you within a day or two.

The other reason I am writing is to ask your judg-
ment as to an early meeting of the Executive Conmittee,
The Finance Committee has made recammendations to the
Executive Camittee regarding the handling of the
$100,000 reserve fund on the field about $50,000 of
which matures the middle of December, 1934. 1Is it
possible for us to have a meeting before that date so
we cen send a cable to China? Will you not let me
have your reaction and oblige.

Very truly yours,

P7 Konnd




November 27, 1934

Dr. Frank Anderson
26 Grosvenor Street
London, Onterio, Cansda

My dear Dr. Anderson:

I am hastening to reply to your letter of the 20th
for two reasms.

One is to welcame you as a representative on the
Fukien Boerd. I am sure you will be a good representa-~
tive and be of great assistance to the Fukien Trustees.
We will be looking up same litereture and sending it
o to you within a day or two.

The other reason I am writing is to ask yowr judg-
ment as to an early meeting of the Executive Committee,
The Finence Committee has made recammendations to the
Executive Camittee regarding the handling of the
$100,000 reserve fund an the field about $50,000 of
which matures the middle of December s 1934, 1Is it
possible for us to have a mecting before thet date so
we cen gend a cable to China? Will you not let me
have your reaction =and oblige.

Very truly yours,

D Kan.
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